

## Resolution to Request the Redesignation of the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization as the Central Virginia Transportation Planning Organization

**WHEREAS**, on September 13, 1979, the Boards of Supervisors of the Counties of Amherst, Bedford, and Campbell and the Council of the City of Lynchburg formalized the organization the Central Virginia Transportation Planning Council (CVTPC); and

**WHEREAS**, on November 27, 1979, the Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia designated the Central Virginia Transportation Planning Council as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Greater Lynchburg Area Transportation Study; and

**WHEREAS**, on November 16, 2000, the Boards of Supervisors of the Counties of Amherst, Bedford, and Campbell and the Council of the City of Lynchburg reorganized the Central Virginia Transportation Planning Council to become the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization (CVMPO); and

**WHEREAS**, the CVMPO is the policy decision-making body for the purpose of carrying out the continuing, cooperative and comprehensive ("3-C") transportation planning and programming process as defined in United States Code Title 23, Section 134 and Title 49 Section 1607; and in accordance with the constitution and statutes of the Commonwealth; and

**WHEREAS**, the CVMPO provides a forum for conducting a continuing, comprehensive, and coordinated (3-C) transportation decision-making process among the City of Lynchburg, Amherst County, Bedford County, Campbell County, Liberty University, Greater Lynchburg Transit Company, Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transit and Virginia Department of Transportation officials; and

**WHEREAS**, the Policy Board of the CVMPO wishes to increase public understanding of the organization's role in transportation planning and programming for the region by renaming the organization as the Central Virginia Transportation Planning Organization (CVTPO).

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization (CVMPO) requests the Secretary of Transportation of the Commonwealth of Virginia to redesignate the CVMPO as the Central Virginia Transportation Planning Organization (CVTPO).

ATTESTED BY:	CERTIFIED BY:
Gary F. Christie, Secretary Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization	, Chair Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization

Adopted this 18th day of July 2019 by the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning

Organization.